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To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose the
unit to rain or moisture.

Dangerously high voltages are present inside the
unit. Do not open the cabinet. Refer servicing to
gualified personnel only.

Precautions

Warning on power connections

« Usethe supplied power cord. If you use a different power cord,
be sure that it is compatible with your local power supply.
For the customersin the U.SA.
If you do not use the appropriate cord, this monitor will not
conform to mandatory FCC standards.
For the customersin the UK
If you use the monitor in the UK, be sure to use the appropriate
UK power cord.

Example of plug types

for 100 to 120 V AC for 200 to 240 V AC  for 240 V AC only

The equipment should be installed near an easily accessible outlet.

Installation

Do not install or leave the monitor:

 |n places subject to extreme temperatures, for example near a
radiator, heating vent, or in direct sunlight. Subjecting the
monitor to extreme temperatures, such asin an automobile
parked in direct sunlight or near a heating vent, could cause
deformations of the casing or malfunctions.

« |n places subject to mechanical vibration or shock.

» Near any equipment that generates a strong magnetic field,
suchasaTV or various other household appliances.

* Inplacessubject toinordinate amounts of dust, dirt, or sand, for
example near an open window or an outdoor exit. If setting up
temporarily in an outdoor environment, be sure to take
adequate precautions against airborne dust and dirt. Otherwise
irreparable malfunctions could occur.
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To view the Operating Instructions
on the CD-ROM

Notes

» To view the Operating Instructions on the CD-ROM, Adobe Acrobat
Reader (later than version 4.0) needs to be installed on your computer.

» More information on the commands, features, and tools of Adobe
Acrobat Reader is available from the Reader’s online Help.

For Windows

Load the supplied CD-ROM into the CD-ROM drive of your
computer. After awhile, the window of the CD-ROM will open
automatically. Double-click on“Manual.pdf” inthewindow. The
Operating Instruction files will open.

Note

Depending on acomputer you are using, the window of the CD-ROM may
not open automatically. In this case, double-click on the icon of the CD-
ROM to open the window of the CD-ROM.

For Macintosh

Load the supplied CD-ROM into the CD-ROM drive of your
computer. Theicon of the CD-ROM will appear on the desktop.
Double-click the icon to open the window of the CD-ROM and
double-click on “Manual.pdf” in the window. The Operating
Instruction files will open.

Note
If you areusing Mac OS X, activate the Adobe Acrobat Reader first,
then double-click on “Manual.pdf” in the window.

If you cannot open the Operating Instruction files
Adobe Acrobat Reader may not be installed on your computer.
Y ou can download it for free from the Adobe Web site.

Setup

Unpacking

Make sure your carton contains everything listed bel ow.

« LCD display

» Power cord

* HD15-HD15 video signal cable (analog RGB)

» DVI-D video signal cable (digital RGB)

 Audio cord (stereo miniplug)

» USB upstream cable

« Utility/Instruction Manual CD-ROM (utility software for
Windows/Macintosh, Operating | nstructions)

* Warranty card

» This Quick Setup Guide



Connecting your monitor

Connect your monitor to a computer or other equipment.

e Turn off the monitor, computer, and any other
equipment before connecting them.
» Do not touch the pins of the video signal cable plug.

1 Remove the back cover.

2 Connect your monitor to a computer.

Connecting a Macintosh computer
Connect the supplied video signal cable to a video output connector
on the computer. If necessary, use an adapter (not supplied). Connect

the adapter to the computer before connecting the video signal cable.

3 Connect the supplied power cord to the monitor’s
AC IN connector.

4 Connect the power cord to a power outlet.

back cover

to the DVI-D input to the HD15 input connector
connector (digital (analog RGB) for INPUT1 or
RGB) for INPUT2 INPUT2

COEFHI & &

HD15-HD15
video signal
cable (analog
RGB)
(supplied)

DVI-D video signal
cable (digital RGB)
(supplied)

to power il

outlet

power cord
<+ ﬂ_J (supplied)

| == ]

UsB usB
downstream upstream

connectors connectors

To connect Universal Serial Bus (USB) compliant
devices

If required, connect USB compliant devices to the USB
connectors on the monitor (This monitor does not support
USB 2.0). Connect USB compliant computers to the USB
upstream connectors on the monitor using the supplied USB
upstream cord. Connect USB peripheral devicesto the USB
downstream connectors. (For details, refer to the Operating
Instructions on the CD-ROM.)

Notes

* Whenthemonitor isin the power saving mode, USB peripheral devices
will not function. To resume the use of USB peripheral devices, cancel
the mode by pressing the () (power) switch.

« If the peripheral devices do not function properly, the upstream input
setting may not be appropriate. Using “USB Select” on the OPTION
menu of the menu system on this monitor, select the appropriate setting
from among “Auto,” “Inputl,” and “Input2,” according to the USB
upstream connection you have made (For details, refer to the Operating
Instructions on the supplied CD-ROM).

* For details on securing the cords, refer to the Operating I nstructions on
the CD-ROM.

Turning on the monitor and
computer

Turn on your monitor first, then a computer.

1 Press the MAIN POWER switch on the right side of
the monitor in the direction of the l.
The ® (power) indicator lights up in red.

2 Press the () (power) switch on the front right of the
monitor.
The () (power) indicator lights up in green.

3 Turn on the computer.

MAIN POWER 1

I

3 (US)



Troubleshooting

Trouble symptoms and remedies (If no picture appears on the screen)

If no picture appears on the screen, check the following table for possible solutions. Then, if the problem persists, use the self-diagnosis
function (page 5 (US)). If you are experiencing difficulties not listed below, refer to the Operating I nstructions on the supplied CD-ROM.
For problems caused by a computer or other equipment, refer to the user’s manual's supplied with the respective items.

Symptom

Check these items

If the () (power) indicator is not lit,
or if the () (power) indicator will not
light up when the () (power) switch
is pressed,

» Check that the power cord is properly connected.
¢ Check that the monitor's MAIN POWER switch ison (page 3 (US)).

If the () (power) indicator turns on
inred,

+ Check that the () (power) switch is on.

If the () (power) indicator is green,

» Use the self-diagnosis function (page 5 (US)).

If “Cable disconnected” appears on
the screen,

¢ Check that the video signal cableis properly connected and all plugs are firmly seated in
their sockets (page 3 (US)).

» Check that the video input connector’s pins are not bent or pushed in.

» Check that the input select setting is correct (For details, refer to the Operating
Instructions on the supplied CD-ROM).

* A non-supplied video signal cable is connected. If you connect a non-supplied video
signal cable, “Cable disconnected” may appear on the screen before entering the power
saving mode. Thisis not a malfunction.

If “No input signal” appears on the
screen, or the O (power) indicator is
orange,

¢ Check that the input priority setting is correct (For details, refer to the Operating
Instructions on the supplied CD-ROM).

» Check that the video signal cableis properly connected and all plugs are firmly seated in
their sockets (page 3 (US)).

¢ Check that the video input connector’s pins are not bent or pushed in.

» Check that the input select setting is correct (For details, refer to the Operating
Instructions on the supplied CD-ROM).

B Problem caused by a computer or other equipment connected, and not
caused by the monitor ) )
« The computer isin the power saving mode. Try pressing any key on the keyboard or

moving the mouse.
» Check that your graphics board isinstalled properly.
¢ Check that the computer’s power is on.
« Restart the compuiter.

If “Not supported signal” appearson
the screen,

B Problem caused by a computer or other equipment connected, and not
caused by the monitor
» Check that the video frequency range is within that specified for the monitor. If you

replaced an old monitor with this monitor, reconnect the old monitor and adjust the
computer’s graphics board within the following ranges:

Horizontal frequency: 28-92 kHz (analog RGB), 28-75 kHz (digital RGB)

Vertical frequency: 48-85 Hz (analog RGB), 60 Hz (digital RGB)

Resolution: 1600 x 1200 or less

If you are using Windows and
replaced an old monitor with this
monitor,

« |f you replaced an old monitor with this monitor, reconnect the old monitor and do the
following. Select “SONY” from the “Manufacturers’ list and select “SDM-X202” from
the“Models’ list in the Windows device selection screen. If “SDM-X202" does not
appear inthe “Models” list, try “Plug & Play.”

4 (us)



Self-diagnosis function

Thismonitor isequipped with aself-diagnosisfunction. If thereis
a problem with your monitor or computer(s), the screen will go
blank and the () (power) indicator will light up in green.

If the function tells you the monitor may have a potential failure,
consult your authorized Sony dealer.

If the picture disappears from the screen and the
) (power) indicator is green

1 Turn off the () (power) switch and disconnect the
video signal cables from the monitor.

2 Turn the monitor on by pressing the () (power)
switch.

If all four color bars appear (white, red, green, blue), the monitor
isworking properly. Reconnect the video input cables and check
the condition of your computer(s).

If the color bars do not appear, thereis apotential monitor failure.

Displaying this monitor’s
information

While the monitor is receiving avideo signal, press and
hold the MENU button for more than 5 seconds until the

information box appears.
Press the MENU button again to make the box disappear.

Example

Model
name

INFORMATION &) 1: HD15
Model : SONY SDM-X202
Ser. No. : 1234567
Manufactured : 2002-40 \

MENU

Serial
number

Week and year
of manufacture

If any problem persists, call your authorized Sony dealer and give
the following information:

* Model name: SDM-X202

* Seria number

« Detailed description of the problem

 Date of purchase

» Name and specifications of your computer and graphics board
» Type of input signals (analog RGB/digital RGB)

Specifications
LCD panel Panel type: aSi TFT Active Matrix
Picture size: 20.1 inch
RGB operating frequency*
Horizontal:

28-92 kHz (analog RGB)

28-75 kHz (digital RGB)
Vertical:

48-85 Hz (analog RGB)

60 Hz (digital RGB)

Input signal format

Resolution Horizontal: Max.1600 dots
Vertical: Max.1200 lines
Input signal levels Analog RGB video signal
0.7 Vp-p, 75 Q, positive
SYNC signal

TTL level, 2.2 kQ,
positive or negative
(Separate horizontal and vertical,
or composite sync)
0.3Vp-p, 75 Q, negative
(Sync on green)
Digital RGB (DVI) signa: TMDS

(Singlelink)

Audio output 1Wx 2

Headphones jack Stereo minijack

Audio signal 0.5Vrms, 47 kQ

Power requirements 100 -240V, 50 — 60 Hz,
Max. L.0A

Power consumption Max. 80 W

Operating temperature 5-35C

Dimensions (width/height/depth)

Display (upright):
Approx. 520 x 472 x 256 mm
(20 12 x 18318 x 10 Y8 inches)
(with stand)
Approx. 520 x 410 x 98 mm
(20 Y2 x 16 Y/ax 3 7/ginches)
(without stand)

Approx. 12.0 kg (26 Ib. 7 0z.)

(with stand)

Approx. 9.5 kg (20 Ib. 15 0z.)

(without stand)

DDC2B

See “Setup.”

Mass

Plug & Play
Included items

* Recommended horizontal and vertical timing condition
« Horizontal syncwidth duty should be morethan 4.8% of total
horizontal time or 0.8 ps, whichever islarger.
 Horizontal blanking width should be more than 2.5 psec.
 Vertical blanking width should be more than 450 pisec.

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.
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AVERTISSEMENT

Pour prévenir tout risque d’incendie ou
d’électrocution, n'exposez jamais I'appareil a la
pluie ou a I'humidité.

Des tensions extrémement élevées sont
présentes al'intérieur de I'appareil. N'ouvrez
jamais le boitier de I'appareil. Confiez I’entretien a
un technicien qualifié uniquement.

Précautions

Avertissement sur les raccordements
d’alimentation

 Utilisez le cordon d'alimentation fourni. Si vous utilisez un
cordon d’ aimentation différent, assurez-vous qu'il est
compatible avec latension secteur locale.
Pour lesclientsaux Etats-Unis
Si vous N’ utilisez pas |e cordon approprié, ce moniteur ne sera
pas conforme aux normes FCC obligatoires.
Pour lesclientsau Royaume-uni
Si vous utilisez le moniteur au Royaume-uni, veuillez utiliser le
cordon d’ alimentation adapté aux prises utilisées au Royaume-
uni.

Exemples de types de fiches

pour 240 V CA

pour 100 & 120 V L
CA uniquement

pour 200 a 240 V
CA

L’ appareil doit étre installé a proximité d’ une prise de courant
facile d' accés.

Installation

N’installez pas et ne laissez pas |e moniteur :

¢ A desendroits exposés a des températures extrémes, par
exemple aproximité d’ un radiateur, d’ un conduit de chauffage
Ou exposés aux rayons directs du soleil. L’ exposition du
moniteur adestempératures extrémes, comme dans|’ habitacle
d’un véhicule garé en plein soleil ou a proximité d’ un conduit
de chauffage risque d’ entrainer des déformations du boftier ou
des problémes de fonctionnement.

A desendroits soumis a des vibrations mécaniques ou a des
chocs.

¢ A proximité d’ appareils générant de puissants champs
magnétiques, comme un téléviseur ou d’ autres appareils
électroménagers.

¢ A des endroits soumis a des quantités inhabituelles de
poussiere, de saletés ou de sable, par exemple acoté d’ une
fenétre ouverte ou d’ une porte donnant sur |’ extérieur. En cas
d'installation temporaire &’ extérieur, veillez a prendre les
précautions requises contre la poussiére et les saletés en
suspension dans |’ air, faute de quoi des dommagesirréparables
risquent de se produire.
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Pour lire le mode d’emploi sur le
CD-ROM

Remarques

 Pour pouvoir lirele moded emploi sur le CD-ROM, vous devez installer
Adobe Acrobat Reader (version plusrécente que 4.0) sur votre ordinateur.

» Voustrouverez de plus amples informations sur les commandes, les
caractéristiqueset lesoutilsd’ Adobe Acrobat Reader sur I’ aideenligne
Acrobat Reader.

Pour Windows

Insérez |le CD-ROM fourni dans |e lecteur de CD-ROM de votre
ordinateur. Lafenétre du CD-ROM ¢ affiche automati quement
apres quel ques secondes. Double-cliquez sur « Manual .pdf » dans
lafenétre. Lesfichiers du mode d’ emploi s ouvrent.

Remarque

En fonction de |’ ordinateur utilisé, la fenétre du CD-ROM peut ne pas

S ouvrir automatiquement. Dans ce cas, double-cliquez sur I’ icdne du CD-
ROM pour ouvrir lafenétre du CD-ROM.

Pour Macintosh

Insérez le CD-ROM fourni dans le lecteur de CD-ROM de votre
ordinateur. L’icone du CD-ROM s &ffiche sur le bureau. Double-
cliquez sur I'icone pour ouvrir lafenétre du CD-ROM et double-
cliquez sur « Manual.pdf » dans la fenétre. Les fichiers du mode
d’emploi s ouvrent.

Remarque
Si vous utilisez Mac OS X, commencez par ouvrir Adobe Acrobat
Reader, puisdouble-cliquez sur « Manual.pdf » danslafenétre.

Si vous n’arrivez pas a ouvrir les fichiers du mode
d’emploi

Il est possible que Adobe Acrobat Reader ne soit pas installé sur
votre ordinateur.

Vous pouvez |e télécharger gratuitement a partir du site Web
Adobe.

Installation

Déballage

Assurez-vous que votre emballage contient tous |les éléments

énumeérés ci-dessous.

e Ecran LCD

« Cordon d aimentation

e Cébledesigna vidéo HD15-HD15 (RVB analogique)

» Cébledesigna vidéo DVI-D (RVB numérique)

» Céble audio (minifiche stéréo)

» Céble USB en amont

* CD-ROM d'utilitaire et mode d’emploi (logiciel utilitaire pour
Windows et Macintosh, mode d’ emploi)

» Carte de garantie

* Le présent guide de configuration rapide



Branchement du moniteur

Raccordez votre moniteur a un ordinateur ou a un autre appareil.

Eteignez le moniteur, |I’ordinateur et tout autre appar eil
avant d’ effectuer le raccordement.

Ne touchez pasles brochesdelafiche du cablede signal
vidéo.

1

Retirez le panneau arriere.

Raccordez votre moniteur a un ordinateur.

Raccordement a un ordinateur Macintosh

Raccordez |e cable de signal vidéo fourni aun connecteur de sortie
vidéo sur I ordinateur. Si nécessaire, utilisez un adaptateur (non
fourni). Raccordez I’ adaptateur a |’ ordinateur avant de raccorder le
cable de signal vidéo.

Raccordez le cordon d’alimentation fourni au
connecteur AC IN du moniteur.

Raccordez le cordon d’alimentation secteur a une
prise secteur.

Panneau arriere

vers le connecteur d’entrée  Vers le connecteur d'entrée

Raccordement de périphériques compatibles USB

(Universal Serial Bus)

Si nécessaire, raccordez | es périphériques compatibles USB aux
connecteurs USB du moniteur (Ce moniteur ne prend pas en
charge I’ USB 2.0). Raccordez les ordinateurs compatibles USB
aux connecteurs USB en amont du moniteur al’aide du cordon
USB aval fourni. Raccordez |es périphériques compatibles USB
aux connecteurs USB en aval. (Pour plus dedétails, reportez-vous
au Mode d'emploi figurant sur le CD-ROM.)

Remarques

DVI-D (RVB numérique)
pour INPUT2

HD15 (RVB analogique)
pour INPUT1 ou INPUT2

o0000 Go000
HEFHEHEH‘:' 30000 50000
CLeLorTe ClLoro

« Lorsque le moniteur est en mode d'économie d'énergie, les

périphériques USB ne fonctionnent pas. Pour que les périphériques
USB fonctionnent, annulez le mode en appuyant sur latouche ()
(alimentation).

Si |es périphériques ne fonctionnent pas correctement, il est possible

quelaconfiguration del’ entrée en amont ne convienne pas. A I’ aide de

« USB Select » dans le menu OPTION, sélectionnez la configuration

correcte parmi lesoptions « Auto », « Inputl » et « Input2 » en fonction

du raccordement USB en amont que vous avez réalisé (pour plus de
détails, reportez-vous au Mode d' emploi sur le CR-ROM fourni).

Pour de plus amplesinformations sur lafixation des cordons, reportez-

vous au mode d’ emploi sur le CD-ROM.

Mise sous tension du moniteur et
de I'ordinateur

Mettez d’ abord votre moniteur sous tension, puis |’ ordinateur.

1 Appuyez sur le commutateur MAIN POWER situé

2 Appuyez sur le commutateur d'alimentation () situé

sur le coté droit du moniteur en direction de l.
L'indicateur d'alimentation () s allume en rouge.

a droite a I’avant du moniteur.
Levoyant d' aimentation () s'allume en vert.

@\ Cable de signal
vidéo HD15-
HD15 (RVB
analogique)
(fourn%

Cable de signal vidéo
DVI-D (RVB
numérique) (fourni)

vers une 1

prise

secteur Cordon

- d’alimentation
(fourni)

== ]

/ Connecteurs  Connecteurs
USBenaval USBenamont

3 Mettez I'ordinateur sous tension.

MAIN POWER

o

1
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Dépannage

Problémes et solutions (si aucune image n’apparait a I’écran)

Si aucuneimage n' apparait al’ écran, recherchez une solution possible dans le tableau suivant. Si le probléme persiste, utilisez lafonction
d autodiagnostic (page 5 (FR)). Si vous rencontrez des problémes qui ne sont pas abordés ci-dessous, reportez-vous au mode d’ emploi sur
le CD-ROM fourni. Si les problémes sont causés par |’ ordinateur ou un autre appareil, reportez-vous au mode d’ emploi fourni avec

|" appareil concerné.

Symptéme Vérifiez ces éléments

Si I'indicateur () (alimentation)  Vérifiez que le c@ble d alimentation est correctement raccordé.

nest pasalluméousi I'indicateur ()« Vérifiez que le commutateur MAIN POWER est activé (page 3 (FR)).
(alimentation) ne s'alume pas

lorsque vous appuyez sur le

commutateur (O (alimentation),

Si I'indicateur () (alimentation) « Vérifiez quele commutateur () (alimentation) est activé.
devient rouge,

Si I'indicateur () (alimentation) est  » Utilisez lafonction d autodiagnostic (page 5 (FR)).

vert,

Si I'indication « Cable débranché»  « Vérifiez quelecable de signa vidéo est correctement raccordé et que toutes les fiches sont
apparait sur |’ écran, correctement branchées dans leur prise (page 3 (FR)).
« Vérifiez que les broches du connecteur d’ entrée vidéo ne sont pas pliées ou enfoncées.
» Vérifiez que le réglage de sélection d' entrée est correct (Pour plus de détails, reportez-
vous au Mode d’ emploi dansle CD-ROM fourni).
¢ Un cable de signal vidéo non fourni est raccordé. Si vous raccordez un cable vidéo non
fourni, I'indication « Cable débranché » peut apparaitre sur |’ écran avant le passage en
mode d’' économie d’ énergie. || ne s agit pas d' un dysfonctionnement.

Si I’indication « Pas de signal « Vérifiez queleréglage de priorité d entrée est correct (Pour plus de détails, reportez-vous
d’entrée » apparait sur |’ écran ou si au Mode d' emploi dans le CD-ROM fourni).

I"indicateur () (alimentation) est « Vérifiez quelecdbledesigna vidéo est correctement raccordé et que toutes | esfiches sont
orange, correctement branchées dans leur prise (page 3 (FR)).

« Vérifiez que les broches du connecteur d’ entrée vidéo ne sont pas pliées ou enfoncées.

» Vérifiez que le réglage de sélection d’ entrée est correct (Pour plus de détails, reportez-
vous au Mode d' emploi dans e CD-ROM fourni).

B Probléme causé par un ordinateur ou un autre appareil raccordé et non par

le moniteur
¢ L’ ordinateur est en mode d’ économie d’ énergie. Appuyez sur une touche quelconque du

clavier ou déplacez la souris.
« Vérifiez que votre carte graphique est correctement install ée.
» Vérifiez quel’ alimentation de I’ ordinateur est activée.
* Redémarrez |’ ordinateur.

Si I'indication « Signaux non prisen Bl Probléme causé par un ordinateur ou un autre appareil raccordé et non par

charge » apparait sur I’ écran, le moniteur ] o . o
« Véifiez que la plage de fréguence vidéo est comprise dans la plage spécifiée pour le

moniteur. Si vous avez remplacé un ancien moniteur par ce moniteur, rebranchez I’ ancien,
puis gjustez la carte graphique de |’ ordinateur dans les plages suivantes :

Fréguence horizontale : 28-92 kHz (RVB ana ogique), 28—75 kHz (RVB numérique)
Fréguence verticale : 48-85 Hz (RVB analogique), 60 Hz (RVB numérique)

Résolution : 1600 x 1200 ou moins

Si vous utilisez Windows et quevous « Si vous avez remplacé votre ancien moniteur par ce moniteur, rebranchez I’ ancien

remplacez un ancien moniteur par moniteur et suivez la procédure suivante. Sélectionnez « SONY » danslaliste

celui-ci, « Fabricants » et sélectionnez « SDM-X202 » dans laliste « Modéles » dans I’ écran de
sélection de périphériques Windows. Si « SDM-X202 » n’ apparait pas dans laliste
«Models », essayez « Plug & Play. »
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Fonction d’autodiagnostic

Ce moniteur est équipé d' une fonction d’ autodiagnostic. En cas
de probléme avec votre moniteur ou votre (vos) ordinateur(s),

I écran se vide et I"indicateur (O (alimentation) s allume en vert.
Si lafonction d’ autodiagnostic indique que le moniteur est peut-
étre en panne, consultez votre revendeur Sony.

Si I'image disparait de I'écran et que I'indicateur
& (alimentation) est vert

1 Désactivez le commutateur d’alimentation () et
débranchez les cables de signaux vidéo du
moniteur.

2 Mettez le moniteur sous tension en appuyant sur le
commutateur d'alimentation (.

Si lesquatre barres de couleur apparai ssent (blanche, rouge, verte
et bleue), le moniteur fonctionne correctement. Rebranchez les
cébles d’entrée vidéo et contrélez le statut de votre/vos
ordinateur(s).

Si les barres de couleurs n’ apparaissent pas, e moniteur est peut-
étre en panne.

Affichage des informations du
moniteur

Lorsque le moniteur regoit un signal vidéo, appuyez sur
latouche MENU et maintenez-la enfoncée pendant plus
de 5 secondes jusqu’a ce que la boite de dialogue
d’'informations s’affiche.

Appuyez de nouveau sur latouche MENU pour faire disparaitre
la boite de dialogue.

Exemple

Désignation

INFORMATIONS & 1: HD15,

Modéle : SONY SDM-X202
No. de série : 1234567

Fabriqué : 2002-40\

MENU
Numéro de
série

Semaine et
année de
fabrication

Si |le probléme persiste, contactez votre revendeur Sony agréé et

fournissez-lui les informations suivantes:

» Désignation : SDM-X202

e Numéro de série

* Description détaillée du probleme

» Date d'achat

» Nom et spécifications de votre ordinateur et de votre carte
graphique

» Typedesignaux d entrée (RVB ana ogique/RVB numérique)

|
Spécifications
Panneau LCD Type de panneau :
aSi TFT amatrice active
Tailledel’'image: 20,1 pouces
Format du signal d’entrée Fréquence opérationnelle RVB*
Horizontale :
28-92 kHz (RVB analogique)
28-75 kHz (RVB numérique)
Verticde:
48-85 Hz (RVB analogique)
60 Hz (RVB numérique)
Horizontale : max. 1600 points
Verticale : max. 1200 lignes
Niveaux des signaux d’ entrée
Signal vidéo RVB analogique :
0,7Vp-p, 75 Q positif
Signal SYNC:
Niveau TTL, 2,2kQ,
positif ou négatif
(horizontal et vertical séparément,
ou synchro composite)
0,3Vp-p, 75 Q négatif
(synchro sur le vert)
Signal RVB numérique (DV1) :
TMDS (lien simple)
Sortie audio 1Wx 2
Prise pour casgue d' écoute Mini-prise stéréo
Signal audio 0,5Vrms, 47 kQ
Puissance de raccordement 100-240 V, 50-60 Hz,
Max. 1,0 A
Consommation électrique Max. 80 W
Température de fonctionnement
5-35°C
Dimensions (largeur/hauteur/profondeur)
Ecran (verticalement) :
environ 520 x 472 x 256 mm
(20 Y72 x 185/ x 10 /8 pouces)
(avec support)
environ 520 x 410 x 98 mm
(20 Y2 x 16 Y4 x 3 /8 pouce)
(sans support)
Masse Environ 12,0 kg (26 |b. 7 0z.)
(avec support)
Environ 9,5kg (20 Ib. 15 0z.)
(sans support)
DDC2B
Voir « Installation ».

Résolution

Plug & Play
Accessoires

* Condition de synchronisation horizontale et verticale

recommandée

 Lalargeur de synchronisation horizontale doit étre
supérieure de plus de 4,8 %, aladurée horizontale totale ou
0,8 ps, suivant la plus grande valeur.

« Lalargeur de suppression horizontale doit étre supérieure a
2,5 psec.

* Lalargeur de suppression verticale doit étre supérieure 2450
JSec.

La conception et les spécifications sont sujettes a modifications
sans préavis.
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ADVERTENCIA

Para evitar el riesgo de incendios o de electrocucién,
no exponga la unidad a la lluvia ni a la humedad.

La tension existente dentro de la unidad es muy
elevaday puede resultar peligrosa. No abra el aparato.
Solicite asistencia técnica Unicamente a personal
cualificado.

Precauciones

Advertencia sobre la conexién de la alimentacién

.

Utilice el cable de alimentacion suministrado. En caso de
utilizar un cable de alimentacion distinto, aseglrese de que sea
compatible con el suministro eléctrico local.
Paralosclientesen los EE.UU.

Si no utilizael cable adecuado, este monitor no cumplird con
las normas obligatorias de la FCC.

Paralosclientesen el Reino Unido

Si utilizael monitor en €l Reino Unido, asegUrese de utilizar el
cable de alimentacion adecuado para este pais.

Ejemplo de tipos de enchufe

para CA de 100 a
120V

para CA de 200 a
240V

sélo para CA de
240V

El equipo debe instalarse cerca de una toma de corriente de f&cil
acceso.

Instalacion
Noinstale ni deje € monitor:

.

En lugares expuestos a temperaturas extremas, por giemplo
cercade un radiador, unasalidade aire caliente o bgjo laluz
solar directa. Si 10 expone atemperatura extremas, como en un
automovil bajo laluz solar directao cercade unasalidade aire
caliente, pueden producirse deformacionesdel exterior o fallos
de funcionamiento.

En lugares expuestos a vibraciones mecanicas o gol pes.

Cerca de equi pos que generan un campo magnético intenso,
como un televisor o demas el ectrodomésti cos.

En lugares expuestos a grandes cantidades de polvo, suciedad o
arena, como cerca de una ventana abierta o de unasalida al
exterior. Si 1o colocatemporalmente en el exterior, aseglrese
de tomar las precauciones adecuadas contrael polvoy la
suciedad, ya que de lo contrario podrian producirse fallos
irreparables en el funcionamiento.
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Visualizar el manual de
instrucciones del CD-ROM

Notas

» Paravisualizar el manua deinstrucciones del CD-ROM, debe
instal arse unaversion de Adobe Acrobat Reader posterior ala4.0 enel
ordenador.

» Paraobtener més informacion acerca de los comandos, funcionesy
herramientas de Adobe Acrobat Reader, consulte la ayudaen linea
dicho programa.

Para Windows

Introduzca el CD-ROM suministrado en launidad de CD-ROM
del ordenador. Transcurridos unos instantes, laventanadel CD-
ROM se abrira de forma automética. Haga doble clic en
“Manual.pdf” enlaventanay, acontinuacién, se abriran los
archivos del manual de instrucciones.

Nota

En funcion del ordenador que utilice, es posible que laventanadel CD-
ROM no se abra de forma automética. En tal caso, haga dobleclic en el
icono del CD-ROM para abrir la ventana del mismo.

Para Macintosh

Introduzca el CD-ROM suministrado en la unidad de CD-ROM
del ordenador. El icono del CD-ROM aparecerd en €l escritorio.
Haga doble clic en é para abrir laventanadel CD-ROM y haga
dobleclic en “Manual .pdf” en laventana. A continuacion, se
abriran los archivos del manual de instrucciones.

Nota
Si utilizaMac OS X, active primero Adobe Acrobat Reader y, a
continuacion, haga doble clic en “Manual.pdf” en la ventana.

Si no puede abrir los archivos del manual de
instrucciones

Es posible que no tenga instalado Adobe Acrobat Reader en el
ordenador.

Puede descargarlo del sitio Web de Adobe sin coste alguno.

Instalacion

Desembalaje

Asegurese de que los siguientes articulos se incluyen en la caja.

e PantallaLCD

» Cable deadimentacion

» Cable de sefial de video HD15-HD15 (RGB anal 6gico)

» Cable de sefia devideo DVI-D (RGB digital)

« Cable de audio (minitoma estéreo)

e Cable USB deflujo de salida

e CD-ROM del manual de instrucciones/utilidades (software de
utilidad para Windows/Macintosh, Manual de instrucciones)

« Tarjetade garantia

« EstaGuiade instalacion répida



., . Conectar los dispositivos USB (Bus serie universal)
Conexion del monitor compatibles
Si es necesario, conecte |os dispositivos USB compatibles alos

Conecte el monitor a un ordenador o a otro equipo. . X -
conectores USB del monitor (Este monitor no es compatible con

» Apagueel monitor, e ordenador y cualquier otro equipo USB 2.0). Conecte ordenadores compatibles con USB a
antes de conectar|os. . conectores USB de flujo de salida en &l monitor utilizando el

° l\{cétoquelostermlnalesdel conector del cabledesefial de cable USB del flujo de salida suministrado. Conecte los
video. dispositivos USB periféricos alos conectores USB de flujo de

entrada. (Para obtener més informacion, consulte el manua de

1 Retire la cubierta posterior. . .
P instrucciones del CD-ROM.)

2 Conecte el monitor al ordenador.

Notas
Conexién de un ordenador Macintosh + Cuando el monitor estd en modo de ahorro de energia, los dispositivos
Conecte €l cable de sefial de video suministrado a un conector de USB periféricos no funcionan. Parareanudar el uso de los dispositivos

salidade video del ordenador. En caso necesario, utilice un adaptador
(no suministrado) y conéctelo a ordenador antes de conectar el cable
de sefia de video.

USB periféricos, cancele este modo pulsando el interruptor ()
(alimentacion).

 Silosdispositivos periféricos no funcionan correctamente, el gjuste de
entrada del flujo de salida puede que no sea el adecuado. Mediante la
opcion“USB Select” del ment OPTION, seleccioneel gjuste adecuado
entre las opciones “Auto”, “Inputl” e “Input2” teniendo en cuentala
conexion USB del flujo de salida que hayarealizado (para obtener més

3 Conecte el cable de alimentacién suministrado al
conector AC IN del monitor.

4 Conecte el cable de alimentacién alatoma de

corriente. detalles, consulte el Manual de instrucciones en el CD-ROM
suministrado).
cubierta » Paraobtener méas informaci6n acerca de cdmo conectar |os cables,
posterior consulte e manual deinstrucciones del CD-ROM.

Encender el monitor y el ordenador

Primero, encienda el monitor y, a continuacién, € ordenador.

1 Pulse el interruptor MAIN POWER situado en el
p N lateral derecho del monitor hacial.

al conector de entrada DVI-D  al conector de entrada HD15 (RGB indi | i Te i i i
(RGB digital) para INPUT2 analégico) para INPUT1 o INPUT2 El indicador Q (allmentaC| On) seiluminaen I’O] 0.

o

COEED & & 2 puise el interruptor () (alimentacion) situado en la
parte frontal derecha del monitor.
El indicador () (alimentacién) se ilumina en verde.

cable de sefial 3 )

de video HD15- Encienda el ordenador.
HD15 (RGB
analégico)
(suministrado)

cable de sefial de
video DVI-D (RGB
digital) (suministrado)

MAIN POWER 1

e

alatoma
de corriente cable de

"ﬂ_' alimentacion
4 (suministrado)

== ]

Conectores Conectores
USB de flujo de USB de flujo de
entrada salida
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|
Resolucion de problemas

Problemas y soluciones (Si no aparece ninguna imagen en la pantalla)

Si no aparece hingunaimagen en la pantalla, compruebe |a tabla siguiente para obtener posibles soluciones. Si el problemapersiste, utilice
lafuncion de autodiagndstico (pagina 5 (ES)). Si el problema no aparece en lalista, consulte e manual de instrucciones en e CD-ROM
suministrado. Para aquell os problemas causados por €l ordenador u otro equipo, consulte los manual es de usuario suministrados con los
articul os correspondientes.

Problema Compruebe lo siguiente

Si el indicador () (alimentacién) no  + Compruebe que e cable de alimentaci6n esté correctamente conectado.

esta encendido o s el indicador () » Compruebe que € interruptor MAIN POWER del monitor esti encendido (pagina 3 (ES)).
(alimentacion) no se enciende

cuando se pulsadl interruptor ()

(alimentacion)

Si el indicador () (dimentacién) se  « Compruebe que e interruptor () (alimentacion) esta activado.
iluminaen rojo

Si el indicador () (alimentacion) « Utilicelafuncién de autodiagndstico (pagina 5 (ES)).
esta encendido en verde

Si “Cable desconectado” apareceen ¢ Compruebe que e cable de sefial de video esta conectado correctamente y que los
pantalla enchufes estén perfectamente insertados en sus receptécul os (pagina 3 (ES)).
« Compruebe que los terminales del conector de entrada de video no estan doblados ni
aplastados.
« Compruebe que el gjuste de seleccion de entrada es correcto (Para obtener més detalles,
consulte el Manual de instrucciones en el CD-ROM suministrado).
» Ha conectado un cable de sefial de video no suministrado con e monitor. En
consecuencia, puede que aparezca el mensgje “ Cable desconectado” en pantalla antes de
que el monitor entre en modo de ahorro de energia. No se trata de un mal funcionamiento.

Si “Sin sefial de entrada” apareceen  » Compruebe que el gjuste de prioridad de entrada sea correcto (Para obtener més detalles,
pantallao e indicador (O consulte el Manual de instrucciones en el CD-ROM suministrado).
(alimentacion) seiluminaen naranja * Compruebe que €l cable de sefia de video esté conectado correctamente y que los
enchufes estén perfectamente insertados en sus receptécul os (pagina 3 (ES)).
« Compruebe que los terminales del conector de entrada de video no estan doblados ni
aplastados.
« Compruebe que € gjuste de seleccidn de entrada es correcto (Para obtener mas detalles,
consulte el Manual de instrucciones en el CD-ROM suministrado).

B Problema causado por un ordenador u otro equipo conectado y no por el
monitor
« El ordenador se encuentra en € modo de ahorro de energia. Pulse unatecla del teclado o

muevad ratén.
« Compruebe que |a tarjeta gréfica estd instalada correctamente.
¢ Compruebe que la aimentacion del ordenador esta activada.
* Reinicie el ordenador.

Si “Sefial no compatible” apareceen M Problema causado por un ordenador u otro equipo conectado y no por el

pantalla monitor
« Compruebe que € rango de frecuencia de video se encuentra dentro del especificado para

el monitor. Si ha sustituido un monitor antiguo por este monitor, vuelva a conectar €l
monitor antiguo y ajuste la tarjeta grafica del ordenador en los siguientes rangos.
Frecuencia horizontal: 28-92 kHz (RGB analdgica), 28-75 kHz (RGB digital)
Frecuencia vertical: 48-85 Hz (RGB ana dgica), 60 Hz (RGB digital)

Resolucidon: 1600 x 1200 o inferior

Si utilizaWindowsy hasustituidoun  « Si ha sustituido un monitor antiguo por éste, vuelva a conectar €l antiguoy realice lo

monitor antiguo por éste siguiente. Seleccione “SONY” en lalista“Fabricantes” y elija“ SDM-X202" en lalista
“Modelos’ de la pantalla de seleccion de dispositivos de Windows. Si “SDM-X202" no
aparece en lalista“Modelos’, inténtelo con “Plug & Play”.
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Funcion de autodiagndstico

Este monitor dispone de una funcién de autodiagndstico. Si se
produce algiin problemacon e monitor o el ordenador, lapantalla
sequedaraen blancoy e indicador () (alimentacién) seiluminara
en verde. Si lafuncion detecta un posible fallo en el monitor,
pongase en contacto con su distribuidor Sony autorizado.

Si laimagen desaparece de la pantallay el
indicador () (alimentacién) se ilumina en verde

1 Apague el interruptor () (alimentacién) y
desconecte los cables de sefial de video del
monitor.

2 Encienda el monitor pulsando el interruptor ()
(alimentacion).

Si aparecen cuatro barras de color (blanco, rojo, verdey azul), €
monitor funciona correctamente. \uelva a conectar |os cables de
entrada de video y compruebe el estado del ordenador.

Si no aparecen las barras de colores, es posible que existaun fallo
en e monitor.

Visualizacion de lainformacion del
monitor

Mientras el monitor recibe una sefial de video,
mantenga pulsado el botén MENU durante mas de 5
segundos hasta que aparezca el cuadro de
informacion.

Pulse el botén MENU de nuevo para cerrar € cuadro.

Ejemplo

Nombre del
modelo

INFORMACION &) 1: HD15
Modelo : SONY SDM-X202
NUm serie : 1234567

Fabricado : 2002-40\

MENU
Numero de
serie

Semanay afio
de fabricacion

Si e problemapersiste, [lame a su distribuidor Sony autorizadoy
proporciénele la siguiente informacion:

» Nombre del modelo: SDM-X202

* NuUmero de serie

 Descripcion detallada del problema

» Fechade compra

» Nombrey especificaciones del ordenador y latarjeta gréfica

« Tipo de sefiales de entrada (RGB anal 6gica/RGB digital)

Especificaciones
Panel LCD Tipo de panel: Matriz activaa-S TFT
Tamafio de imagen: 20,1 pulg.
Formato de la sefid de entrada
Frecuencia de funcionamiento RGB*
Horizontal:
28-92 kHz (RGB anal6gica)
28-75 kHz (RGB digital)
Vertical:
48-85 Hz (RGB anal6gica)
60 Hz (RGB digital)
Horizontal: Méx. 1600 puntos
Vertical: Max. 1200 lineas
Niveles de sefial de entrada
Sefial de video RGB and 6gica:
0,7 Vp-p, 75 Q, positiva
Sefial SYNC:
Nivel TTL, 2,2kQ,
positiva o negativa
(Horizontal y vertical
independiente
0 sincronizacién compuesta)
0,3 Vp-p, 75Q, negativa
(Sincronizacion en verde)
Sefial RGB (DVI1) digital:
TMDS (enlace Unico)

Resolucion

Sdlidade audio 2sdidasde1 W

Tomade auriculares Minitoma estéreo

Sefal de audio 0,5Vrms, 47 kQ

Requisitos de alimentacion 100240 V, 50-60 Hz,
Méax. 1,0 A

Consumo de energia Max. 80 W

Temperatura de funcionamiento
5-35°C
Dimensiones (ancho/alto/profundo)
Pantalla (vertical):
Aprox. 520 x 472 x 256 mm
(20%/2x 18%/8x 10 /s pulgadas)
(con soporte)
Aprox. 520 x 410 x 98 mm
(20 Y2 x 16 Y4 x 37/8 pulgadas)
(sin soporte)
Peso Aprox. 12,0 kg (26 Ib. 7 oz.)
(con soporte)
Aprox. 9,5kg (20 Ib. 15 0z))
(sin soporte)
DDC2B
Consulte “Instalacion”.

Plug & Play
Accesorios

* Condicién de sincronizacién horizontal y vertical recomendada
 Laanchurade sincronizacion horizontal debe ser superior a
4,8% del tiempo horizontal total 0 0,8 ps, segin €l que sea
mayor.
 Laanchurade supresion horizontal debe ser superior a2,5 pis.
 Laanchurade supresion vertical debe ser superior a 450 ps.

El disefioy |as especificaciones estén sujetosacambiossin previo
aviso.
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